Available for sale financial assets 3.31% 1,010,250 - 1,010,250

  12,803,053 342,508 13,145,561

Financial Liabilities

Accounts Payable - - 1,929,195 1,929,195

Interest Bearing Liabilities - - - -

Other Financial Liabilities - - - -

  - 1,929,195 1,929,195

51

Richfield International Limited and controlled entities   ABN 31 103 306 403

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

NOTE 17: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest Rate Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet

date.  The 0.5% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed

range of historical Australian short term deposit rate movements over three years.

In the year to 31 December 2015, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other

variables held constant, the post tax result relating to financial assets and liabilities of the Company would have

been affected as follows:

 Consolidated

 2015 2014

 $ $

Judgments of reasonably possible movements:

Post tax profit - higher/(lower)

+0.5% per annum 66,955 54,073

-0.5% per annum (66,955) (54,073)

Equity - higher/(lower)

+0.5% per annum 66,955 54,073

-0.5% per annum (66,955) (54,073)

There would have been no impact on equity (reserves) from movements in interest rates relating to financial

assets and liabilities of the Company.

The Board of Directors’ objective is to earn the highest rate of interest on deposits with minimum risk.  The policy

therefore is to place deposits with recognised banks which offer the highest variable rates.

52

Richfield International Limited and controlled entities   ABN 31 103 306 403

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

[…]

Total financial assets exposure 11,746,461   11,592,417

Financial Liabilities

Payable

 Singapore Dollar 314,680   909,296

 United States Dollar 538,769   838,385

Total financial liabilities exposure 853,449   1,747,681

Net exposure 10,893,012   9,844,736

53

Richfield International Limited and controlled entities   ABN 31 103 306 403

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

NOTE 17: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet

date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result

from a change in foreign exchange movements during the year.

In the year to 31 December 2015, if the Australian Dollar had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all

other variables held constant, the results after tax relating to financial assets would have been affected as

shown below.

 Consolidated

 2015  2014

 $  $

Probability of possible movements after tax:

Change in profit

+10% per annum (1,159,327)  (991,226)

-10% per annum 649,875  644,494

Change in equity

+10% per annum (1,159,327)  (991,226)

-10% per annum 649,875  644,494

b) Liquidity Risk

The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use

of its cash and funding alternatives.

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate banking and borrowing facilities through the

monitoring of future rolling cash flow forecasts of its operations, which reflect management’s expectations of

the settlement of financial assets and liabilities.

The following table discloses maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities based on management

expectations:

<=6 months 6-12